

[3208]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

WRIT PETITION NO: 32708 OF 2025



Between:

1. Perumalla Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Veeraiah, Aged 56 years, R/o. D.No.732, Peram Bazar, 7th Ward, Markapur, Prakasam District
2. Nukala Murali Krishna, S/o. Chennaiah, Aged 36 years R/o. Flat No.305, Akruiti Nivas, D.No.721764 and 1765, Czech Colony, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad
3. Taliapally Prasad, S/o. Adinarayana, Aged 56 years, R/o. D.No.732, Peram Bazar, 7th Ward, Markapur, Prakasam District
4. V.S.V. Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o. Subramanyam, R/o. D.No.6-19, 6th Ward, Markapur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District
2. The District Collector, Prakasam District at Ongole
3. The Joint Collector, Ongole and Prakasam District at Ongole
4. The Sub-Collector, Markapuram, Prakasam District
5. The Tahsildar, Markapur Mandal, Prakasam District
6. Chebrolu Issack alias Ijack, S/o. Ibrahim. Aged about 53 years, R/o. D.No.1/203-P39, Poola Subbaiah Colony, Markapur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District - 523316
7. Nalluri Prabhakar, S/o. Yellaiah, Aged about 48 years, R/o. D.No.7-16-156/18, Giddalur Town, Prakasam District

8. Bowuri Krishnaveni, W/o. Bala Swamy, Aged about 52 years, R/o. D.No. 10-204, S.V.K.P. College Road, MarkapurTown and Mandal, Prakasam District
9. Nisinam Chenna Keshavulu, S/o. Chennaiah, Aged about 60 years, R/o. D.No. 1-203-A-142, S.C, B.C. Colony, MarkapurTown and Mandal Prakasam District
10. Nisinam Bala Veeraiah, S/o. Somaiah, Aged about 44 years, R/o. H.No.1/203-A-115, S.C, B.C. Colony, MarkapurTown and Mandal, Prakasam District
11. Adimulapu Bhaskar, S/o. Benjiman, Aged about 53 years, R/o. Poola Subbaiah Colony, S.C, B.C. Colony, MarkapurTown and Mandal, Prakasam District
12. Darivemula Abraham Ravikumar, S/o. Abinazor, Aged about 43 years, R/o. ABM Palem, MarkapurTown and Mandal, Prakasam District
13. Nisinam Devaiah, S/c. Chennaiah, Aged about 69 years, R/o. H.No.1/203-A-8-1, S.C, B.C. Colony, MarkapurTown and Mandal, Prakasam District
14. Mukkirapu Sarojamma, W/o. Baburao, Aged about 49 years, R/o. S.C. Palem, Nagulavaram Village, Tarlupadu Mandal, Prakasam District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, order or direction mostly one which is in the nature of a Writ of Certiorari calling for the records in and relating to the Order, dt.6.9.2025 in Revision Petition No.E.No.L7/297353/2021, dt.6.9.2025 of the 3rd respondent and Set-aside the same and confirm the Order, dt.5.10.2014 in Rc.C/412/2007 passed by the 5th Respondent and Order, dt.11.6.2021 in D.Dis.No.B/133/2018 passed by the 4th Respondent.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the

High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of Order, dt.6.9.2025 in Revision Petition No.E.No.L7/297353/2021 of the 3rd Respondent, Pending disposal of WP 32708 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI VARREY VENKATA NAGA VISHNU TEJA, Advocate for the Petitioners, learned GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent Nos.6 to 14 through RPAD and file proof of service before the registry.

Post the matter after four (04) weeks.

In the meanwhile, *status- quo* obtaining as on today shall be maintained by both the parties in respect of the revenue records.”

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The District Collector, Prakasam District at Ongole
3. The Joint Collector, Ongole and Prakasam District at Ongole
4. The Sub-Collector, Markapuram, Prakasam District
5. The Tahsildar, Markapur Mandal, Prakasam District

6. Chebrolu Issack alias Ijack, S/o. Ibrahim. Aged about 53 years, R/o. D.No.1/203-P39, Poola Subbaiah Colony, Markapur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District - 523316
7. Nalluri Prabhakar, S/o. Yellaiah, Aged about 48 years, R/o. D.No.7-16-156/18, Giddalur Town, Prakasam District
8. Bowuri Krishnaveni, W/o. Bala Swamy, Aged about 52 years, R/o. D.No. 10-204, S.V.K.P. College Road, Markapur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District
9. Nisinam Chenna Keshavulu, S/o. Chennaiah, Aged about 60 years, R/o. D.No. 1-203-A-142, S.C, B.C. Colony, Markapur Town and Mandal Prakasam District
10. Nisinam Bala Veeraiah, S/o. Somaiah, Aged about 44 years, R/o. H.No.1/203-A-115, S.C, B.C. Colony, Markapur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District
11. Adimulapu Bhaskar, S/o. Benjiman, Aged about 53 years, R/o. Poola Subbaiah Colony, S.C, B.C. Colony, Markapur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District
12. Darivemula Abraham Ravikumar, S/o. Abinizar, Aged about 43 years, R/o. ABM Palem, Markapur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District
13. Nisinam Devaiah, S/c. Chennaiah, Aged about 69 years, R/o. H.No.1/203-A-8-1, S.C, B.C. Colony, Markapur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District
14. Mukkirapu Sarojamma, W/o. Baburao, Aged about 49 years, R/o. S.C. Palem, Nagulavaram Village, Tarlupadu Mandal, Prakasam District (Addressee Nos.2 to 14 by RPAD)
15. One CC to SRI. VARREY VENKATA NAGA VISHNU
TEJA Advocate [OPUC]
16. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
17. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR,J

DATED:28/11/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.32708 of 2025

STATUS QUO

